

No. 02-7346

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

HENRY DITTMER, JAMES ALLEN, MILTON ARONAUER, JAMES K. BARRY, JOHN BARRY, LORRAINE BARRY, ROY BENDER, LILLIAN EVERS, CHESTER BICZYOWSKI, OTTA BISCHOFF, KATHRYN BISCHOFF, LOIS BRASS, BRESKEL ASSOCIATES (withdrawn from case), MERCEDES BRODERICK, DEBRA BROWN, JERILYN BUCK, ERVINE BROWN, BUNKER HILL ESTATES, INC., JOHN BUTLER, CANDACE BUTLER, WILLIAM CLAVELIN, RALPH B. CLEMENTE, ROBERT COMUNALE, CLEMENTE COTE, EUGENIA COTE, IRENE CUNARD, ANNA MARIE CZARNECKI, CONCETTA D'ANGELO, JOSEPH DASILVA, EDITH DASILVA, RUDOLPH DAVIS, VITO DeGAETANO, JOHN DELIA, JAMES A. McLOUGHLIN, IDA DITTMER, RICHARD DITTMER, RICHARD C. DITTMER, HENRY R. DITTMER, RICHARD R. DITTMER, IDA HARDEKOPH, CATHERINE EASTLUND, LEONARD ERHARDT, FAY ERHARDT, ERNA BENJAMIN, R. FABRIZIO, CONNIE FALKENSTEIN, RALPH FARRAUTO, MICHELLE FARRAUTO, FRANKLIN FAYE, JOSEPHINE FEDERICI, MELVIN FELDMAN, JOSEPH FERRARI, ANGELINA FERRARI, THOMAS GAMBETTA, JOAN GATTI, ISABEL GENARI, GLADYS GHERARDI, EVAN GOLDSTEIN, ESTELLE GRABOWSKI, PATRICIA GREEN, EDRIS GREENIDGE, JOSEPH GRIFFITH, NANCY GRIVAS, MARVIN GUTIN, SUSAN GUTIN, ROBERT HAMEL, HAMPTON TERMITE, INC., ANTHONY HARRISON, JOHN HAUSS, MARIA HAUSS, DONALD MARKSTEIN, GLORIA HENDRIX, WILLIAM HENRICHSEN, JOEL HOFFMAN, BEATRICE HOFFMAN, PAUL HOLSCHUH, PAUL HOCK, ELFRIEDA HOCK, NATHANIEL HUGHES, SALVATORE INDOVINO, AUDREY POLLACK ISAACS, WILLIAM JACKOMIS, ROBERTA JACKOMIS, FRANZ KAMMEL,

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTERESTS OF THE AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. FEDERAL COURTS SHOULD AFFORD APPROPRIATE DEFERENCE TO STATE AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT DECISIONMAKERS ON LAND USE AND ZONING ISSUES.	6
II. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY REJECTED ALL OF THE LANDOWNERS’ CONSTITUTIONAL CLAIMS.	8
A. The Landowners’ Substantive Due Process Claim Must Fail Because the Act Is Rationally Related to Several Important Government Interests.	8
B. The Landowners’ Equal Protection Claim Must Fail Because the Act Has a Rational Basis and Neither Impinges on Fundamental Rights Nor Employs Suspect Classifications.....	12
C. The Landowners’ Takings Claim Must Fail Both As a Matter of Law and Because No Such Claim Remains in This Case.	14
D. The Landowners’ Bill of Attainder Claim Is Frivolous and Not Properly Before the Court.	15
III. FRIVOLOUS LITIGATION CHILLS STATE AND LOCAL LAND USE PLANNING EFFORTS.	17
A. Municipal Litigation Costs Are Increasing As a Result of Frivolous Land Use Lawsuits.	20
B. Higher Litigation Costs Chill Legitimate Planning and Zoning Efforts.	21
CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	<u>Page</u>
<i>Agins v. Tiburon</i> , 447 U.S. 255 (1980).....	10
<i>Beattie v. New York</i> , 123 F.3d 707 (2d Cir. 1997).....	10, 12
<i>Board of Regents v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972)	11 n.1
<i>Booking v. General Star Mgmt. Co.</i> , 254 F.3d 414 (2d Cir. 2001).....	16 n.2
<i>Brady v. Town of Colchester</i> , 863 F.2d 205 (2d Cir. 1988)	9
<i>Chateaugay Corp. v. Shalala</i> , 53 F.3d 478 (2d Cir. 1995).....	7
<i>Consol. Edison Co. v. Pataki</i> , 292 F.3d 338 (2d Cir. 2002).....	17
<i>Crowley v. Courville</i> , 76 F.3d 47 (2d Cir. 1996).....	6
<i>Dandridge v. Williams</i> , 397 U.S. 471 (1970).....	12
<i>DeMichele v. Greenburgh Cent. Sch. Dist. No. 7.</i> , 167 F.3d 784 (2d Cir. 1999).....	8, 15
<i>Dodd v. Hood River County</i> , 136 F.3d 1219 (9th Cir. 1998)	6-7
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994)	2, 5
<i>Dittmer v. County of Suffolk</i> , 146 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 1998)	4, 5
<i>Dittmer v. County of Suffolk</i> , 188 F. Supp. 2d 286 (E.D.N.Y. 2002).....	3, 4, 13
<i>Dittmer v. County of Suffolk</i> , No. 96-CV-2206, slip op. (E.D.N.Y. July 7, 1999)	11 n.1, 14, 18
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Eagerton</i> , 462 U.S. 176 (1983).....	9, 12
<i>Gherardi v. State</i> , No. 01-CV-1066 (N.D.N.Y.) (pending).....	18 n.3
<i>Goldblatt v. Town of Hempstead</i> , 369 U.S. 590 (1962)	24
<i>Harlen Assocs. v. Village of Mineola</i> , 273 F.3d 494 (2d Cir. 2001)	6
<i>Hodel v. Va. Surface Mining & Reclamation Ass’n</i> , 452 U.S. 264 (1981).....	11
<i>Hoehne v. County of San Benito</i> , 870 F.2d 529 (9th Cir. 1989))	6
<i>Kittay v. Giuliani</i> , 112 F. Supp. 2d 342 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)	8
<i>Lisa’s Party City, Inc. v. Town of Henrietta</i> , 185 F.3d 12 (2d Cir. 1999).....	6
<i>Lochner v. New York</i> , 198 U.S. 45 (1905).....	7
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992)	15
<i>McGowan v. Maryland</i> , 366 U.S. 420 (1961)	9
<i>Minnesota v. Clover Leaf Creamery Co.</i> , 449 U.S. 456 (1981)	12
<i>Mourning v. Family Publ’ns Serv., Inc.</i> , 411 U.S. 356 (1973).....	11
<i>Nixon v. Adm’r of Gen. Servs.</i> , 433 U.S. 425 (1977).....	16
<i>Northside Sanitary Landfill, Inc., v. City of Indianapolis</i> , 902 F.2d 521 (7th Cir. 1990)	23

<i>Olsen v. New York State Dep't of Env'tl. Conservation</i> , Index No. 01-3600 (Albany County 2002).....	18 n.3
<i>Orange Lake Assocs., Inc. v. Kirkpatrick</i> , 21 F.3d 1214 (2d Cir. 1994).....	8, 10, 12, 17
<i>Penn Cent. Transp. Co. v. New York City</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1977).....	15
<i>Pennsylvania Coal Co. v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393 (1922).....	25
<i>Raskiewicz v. Town of New Boston</i> , 754 F.2d 38 (1st Cir. 1985).....	7
<i>RRI Realty Corp. v. Inc. Village of Southhampton</i> , 870 F.2d 911 (2d. Cir. 1989).....	11 n.1
<i>Sage Prods., Inc. v. Devon Indus. Inc.</i> , 126 F.3d 1420 (Fed. Cir. 1997).....	16
<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976).....	15
<i>Shelton v. City of College Station</i> , 780 F.2d 475, 475 (5th Cir. 1986).....	7
<i>South County Sand & Gravel Co. v. Town of South Kingstown</i> , 160 F.3d 834 (1st Cir. 1998).....	10
<i>Southview Assocs., Ltd. v. Bongartz</i> , 980 F.2d 84 (2d Cir. 1992).....	8
<i>Stern v. Halligan</i> , 158 F.3d 729 (3d Cir. 1998).....	10, 17
<i>Sullivan v. Town of Salem</i> , 805 F.2d 81 (2d Cir. 1986).....	6, 7
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Pres. Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency</i> , 122 S. Ct. 1465 (2002).....	19, 26
<i>Toussie v. Cent. Pine Barrens Joint Planning and Policy Comm'n</i> , 700 N.Y.S.2d 358 (N.Y. Gen. Term 1999).....	18 n.3
<i>United States v. Carolene Prods. Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938).....	9
<i>United States v. Slade</i> , 980 F.2d 27 (1st Cir. 1992).....	15
<i>Vance v. Bradley</i> , 440 U.S. 93 (1978).....	12
<i>Village of Belle Terre v. Boraas</i> , 416 U.S. 1 (1974).....	13, 17
<i>Village of Euclid v. Ambler Realty Co.</i> , 272 U.S. 365 (1926).....	8, 12, 17
<i>W.J.F. Realty v. State</i> , 672 N.Y.S.2d 1007 (N.Y. App. Div. 1998).....	14, 18 n.3
<i>Zahra v. Town of Southold</i> , 48 F.3d 674 (2d Cir. 1995).....	6

Statutes and Legislative Materials

Page

N.Y. Env'tl. Conserv. Law § 57-0105 (consol. 2001).....	3
N.Y. Env'tl. Conserv. Law § 57-0107 (consol. 2001).....	3
N.Y. Env'tl. Conserv. Law § 57-0119 (consol. 2001).....	2, 3
N.Y. Env'tl. Conserv. Law § 57-0121 (consol. 2001).....	2, 4
N.Y. Env'tl. Conserv. Law § 57-0123 (consol. 2001).....	4
N.Y. Env'tl. Conserv. Law § 57-0135 (consol. 2001).....	4
S. Rep. No. 105-242 (1998), <i>available at</i> http://www.communityrights.org/SR105-242.pdf	21, 23 n.7

Miscellaneous Materials

Page

43 Fed. Reg. 26611-12 (June 21, 1978).....9

Lynda L. Butler, *State Environmental Programs: A Study in Political Influence and Regulatory Failure*, 31 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 823 (1990)24, 25

Craig J. Doran, Comment, *First English Evangelical Lutheran Church of Glendale v. County of Los Angeles and Nollan v. California Coastal Commission: The Big Chill*, 52 Alb. L. Rev. 325 (1987).....24

Alice Glover and Marcus Jimison, *SLAPP Suits: A First Amendment Issue and Beyond*, 21 N.C. Cent. L. J. 122 (1995)22 n.5, 23

Susan A. Macmanus, *The Impact of Litigation on Municipalities: Total Cost, Driving Factors, and Cost Containment Mechanisms*, 44 Syracuse L. Rev. 833 (1993)20, 20 n.4, 23, 23 n.7

David S. Mendel, *Determining Ripeness of Substantive Due Process Claims Brought by Landowners Against Local Governments*, 95 Mich. L. Rev. 492 (1996)23 n.7

NAT’L J., *CongressDailyAM*, Mar. 14, 2000.....23 n.6

Daniel Pollak, *Have the U.S. Supreme Court’s 5th Amendment Takings Decisions Changed Land Use Planning in California?* (California Research Bureau, 2000)25

Jennifer E. Sills, Comment, *SLAPPS (Strategic Lawsuits Against Public Participation): How Can the Legal System Eliminate Their Appeal?*, 25 Conn. L. Rev. 547 (1993)22 n.5
